
January 2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Allen, Norbert  Lt.  Police  3-26-62 1-25-92 1-8-25  83 

Braun, Daniel  P.O.  Police  4-1-64  7-1-74  1-28-25 82 

Brown, Lamarr P.O.  Police  10-6-86 2-28-12 1-30-25 66 

Chuney, Carl Jr. Det.  Police  11-20-95 12-1-23 1-23-25 60 

Howard, Joe  Sgt.  Police  3-30-75 12-1-19 1-23-25 70 

Howell, James  Sgt.  Police  1-3-55  1-3-80  1-17-25 95 

Kukla, Joseph  P.O.  Police  10-9-72 1-22-03 1-7-25  76 

MacDonald, Joseph P.O.  Police  11-18-68 7-13-95 1-31-25 78 

Pierrie, Gordon P.O.  Police  6-30-75 1-5-02  1-7-25  74 

Richardson, Cameron P.O.  Police  11-27-23 Died Active 1-5-25  32 

Scully, Robert  P.O.  Police  10-2-67 1-5-93  1-20-25 79 

Smith, Donald R. Sgt.  Police  5-5-69  1-21-94 1-6-25  78 

Stephens, Ronald Insp.  Police  3-13-61 8-8-87  1-29-25 89 

Williams, Edward Lt.  Police  7-3-70  7-20-04 1-13-25 77 

Gehling, George Capt.  Fire  7-7-52  11-24-85 1-27-25 99 

Lally, Thimie  FEO  Fire  7-9-73  10-16-10 1-1-25  74 

Wisniewski, Harry FEO  Fire  10-30-72 3-22-04 1-24-25 80 
 

February 2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Bohlinger, Eleanor Sgt.  Police  5-26-73 5-19-07 2-7-25  74 

Carroll, Robert Lt.  Police  1-6-69  1-30-99 2-17-25 81 

Ferland, Daniel P.O.  Police  9-21-71 6-5-85  2-17-25 74 

Knox, Stanley  Chief  Police  5-16-66 1-1-94  2-14-25 85 

McClanaghan, James P.O.  Police  11-9-70 1-3-96  2-18-25 76 

Patrick, Kelvin P.O.  Police  9-6-83  8-14-06 2-6-25  68 

Prochorow, Gary P.O.  Police  8-1-67  10-13-78 2-23-25 79 

Radcliffe, James P.O.  Police  6-26-67 1-30-93 2-1-25  85 

Samuels, John  Sgt.  Police  5-20-70 9-13-96 2-23-25 83 

Sinnamon, James P.O.  Police  3-7-55  4-1-82  2-9-25  96 

Skrobowski, Daniel Sgt.  Police  9-13-59 3-26-93 2-27-25 89 

Sterrett, Marsha P.O.  Police  2-20-78 12-30-08 2-23-25 80 

Ferguson, Edward Sr.Chief Fire  9-5-61  5-30-99 2-13-25 85 

Scarborough, Allen FF  Fire  10-18-65 4-25-73 2-26-25 80 

Parsell, Stephen Lt.  Fire  10-5-70 10-19-94 2-27-25 75 
 

March 2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Bouyer, Sharon P.O.  Police  10-24-77 10-26-02 3-12-25 71 

Clayton, Gloria Lt.  Police  3-26-74 7-3-24  3-5-25  73 

Elrick, Charles P.O.  Police  6-18-73 12-8-87 3-12-25 79 

Erickson, Mark P.O.  Police  9-30-96 10-28-16 3-7-25  66 

Gunderson, Elwood Sgt.  Police  1-25-65 1-25-90 3-9-25  85 

Moure, Alfred  P.O.  Police  4-26-75 5-22-06 3-22-25 75 

Mull, Bert  Sgt.  Police  3-21-66 3-21-88 3-12-25 82 

Nuber, William P.O.  Police  8-25-47 8-25-72 3-2-25  100 

Reese, Richard Lt.  Police  7-9-56  9-2-89  3-7-25  90 

Robinson, Gerald Lt.  Police  7-21-86 10-1-19 3-20-25 69 

Sexton, Ronald P.O.  Police  5-26-69 1-27-01 3-13-25 81 

Taylor, Herbert P.O.  Police  9-16-68 7-23-87 3-12-25 81 

Bitten, Louis  Lt.  Fire  8-2-65  5-6-92  3-16-25 82 

Lewis, Wilbert Bt. Chief Fire  4-23-73 2-23-10 3-11-25 74 



Williams, Charles Lt.  Fire  4-11-72 12-10-98 3-11-25 72 
 

April 2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Boyd, William  P.O.  Police  11-29-71 5-27-99 4-23-25 77 

Jarrett-Jackson, Mary Dep. Chief Police  6-23-58 1-4-94  4-25-25 94 

Johnson, Rita  Inv.  Police  12-19-77 1-2-05  4-16-25 68 

Ramlow, Leslie P.O.  Police  9-24-73 1-23-09 4-23-25 78 

Scott, Michael  P.O.  Police  5-5-69  6-1-94  4-9-25  80 

Vann, Arnold  P.O.  Police  9-16-68 11-15-05 4-6-25  78 

Wolinski, Edward Lt.  Police  1-7-52  8-20-80 4-17-25 95 

Eskau, Raymond Capt.  Fire  3-3-51  7-17-83 4-1-25  95 

Wilson, Joseph Capt.  Fire  10-5-70 8-1-01  4-18-25 75 

Zarro, Ralph  FEO  Fire  7-5-66  2-10-92 4-12-25 82 
 

May 2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Frelick, Jon  P.O.  Police  8-1-66  2-1-02  5-5-25  82 

Gumbrecht, Lawrence P.O.  Police  9-7-71  10-21-05 5-23-25 78 

Golinske, Joseph P.O.  Police  10-12-70 1-17-90 5-20-25 78 

Havel, Dennis  P.O.  Police  12-6-71 8-12-81 5-21-25 76 

Kennedy, Adrienne P.O.  Police  1-4-94  11-10-00 5-22-25 64 

Osborne, Darrell P.O.  Police  7-17-77 5-1-91  5-23-91 75 

Rabon, Lacelle Sgt.  Police  1-6-69  7-9-94  5-9-25  81 

VanBuren, Stephen P.O.  Police  1-31-55 10-24-81 5-27-25 91 
 

June 2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Barry, Jonathan P.O.  Police  1-8-96  Died Active 6-10-25 52 

Bednarski, James P.O.  Police  12-14-70 12-12-86 6-10-25 76 

Belcastro, Mark Sgt.  Police  5-4-87  1-31-05 6-11-25 60 

Burrows, Theodore Lt.  Police  2-17-69 3-29-94 6-12-25 79 

Clark, Charles  Lt.  Police  1-4-94  9-1-17  6-29-25 58 

Day, Joan  Inv.  Police  7-15-73 9-30-96 6-4-25  79 

Gawronski, Michael P.O.  Police  9-27-71 7-7-98  6-8-25  75 

Ickes, Morris  P.O.  Police  1-8-73  7-7-98  6-1-25  82 

Kaminski, John P.O.  Police  5-26-77 8-30-90 6-23-25 77 

Kemp, Phillip  Sgt.  Police  8-2-65  6-27-92 6-28-25 86 

Mallory, David Lt.  Police  10-26-70 2-29-04 6-24-25 78 

Sieloff, Norman P.O.  Police  8-26-68 6-29-94 6-4-25  83 

Smith, Marshall P.O.  Police  4-21-69 7-11-69 6-8-25  86 

Williams, Melvin Insp.  Police  1-24-66 5-18-99 6-18-25 85 

Becigneul, Francis FEO  Fire  8-2-65  6-21-92 6-10-25 85 

Messink, Roy  Bt. Chief Fire  9-15-52 8-1-87  6-27-25 97 
 

July 2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Gajeski, Richard Sgt.  Police  10-21-57 1-3-90  7-20-25 88 

Herrick, Daniel P.O.  Police  10-1-57 1-4-85  7-16-25 90 

Jordan, Sadie  Sgt.  Police  1-14-83 5-7-04  7-27-25 73 

Kreza, Gerald  Sgt.  Police  9-25-61 2-29-92 7-2-25  88 

Kwiatkowski, Henry Sgt.  Police  7-9-62  9-6-89  7-10-25 84 

Link, Daniel  Lt.  Police  5-7-73  4-28-06 7-5-25  76 

Mitchell, Crear Cmdr.  Police  11-26-62 9-8-90  7-2-25  89 

Moede, Norman P.O.  Police  5-8-72  7-31-89 7-22-25 78 



Morrison, Christine Invg.  Police  6-6-77  7-20-04 7-11-25 76 

Saxby, William P.O.  Police  2-13-50 2-13-75 7-14-25 97 

Spaich, Anthony P.O.  Police  2-23-48 3-1-73  7-19-25 100 

Stinson, Richard Sgt.  Police  6-6-55  7-8-80  7-15-25 91 

Tokman, Gerald P.O.  Police  1-20-74 2-19-88 7-7-25  76 

Vandevender, Jimmie P.O.  Police  7-13-59 8-3-85  7-17-25 91 

Zadorozny, Patricia Insp.  Police  9-25-61 6-25-92 7-1-25  86 

Bozich, Joseph Sr, Chief Fire  9-12-60 1-18-98 7-2-25  87 

Doell, Danny  FF  Fire  10-5-70 2-12-81 7-16-25 77 

Leblanc, Reginald Lt.  Fire  9-12-45 2-27-76 8-4-14  93 

Koehler, Louis FF  Fire  2-15-54 9-10-73 7-18-25 94 

Slowke, Dennis Capt.  Fire  12-11-72 4-4-05  7-16-25 75 

Weil, Lester  Capt.  Fire  9-12-60 6-1-92  7-21-25 91 

Wilson, Bryan  Lt.  Fire  9-8-97  Died Active 7-8-25  51 
 

August 2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Bully, Stephanie P.O.  Police  7-21-86 9-6-94  8-13-25 65 

Dekun, Michael P.O.  Police  5-16-66 9-27-91 8-25-25 82 

Durkin, William P.O.  Police  3-10-77 11-29-84 8-26-25 75 

Hill, Harry III  P.O.  Police  3-8-71  7-28-81 8-8-25  77 

Jackson, Charles Cmdr.  Police  1-31-55 12-1-90 8-28-25 90 

Jennings, Michael P.O.  Police  9-11-72 10-10-92 8-18-25 74 

Loch, John  P.O.  Police  1-3-61  7-9-97  8-29-25 88 

Lyons, George  P.O.  Police  9-29-69 10-15-82 8-29-25 81 

Malinowski, Philip P.O.  Police  6-30-75 3-30-94 8-5-25  71 

Morris, Carl E. P.O.  Police  4-7-86  4-27-08 8-25-25 79 

Morris, Rhonda Corp.  Police  8-30-96 Died Active 8-18-25 50 

Olariu, Alex Jr. P.O.  Police  12-11-72 1-7-03  8-23-25 77 

Peltier, Ernest  P.O.  Police  5-15-67 9-26-92 8-5-25  79 

Powell, Albert  P.O.  Police  3-20-97 5-27-08 8-15-25 70 

Russell, Nedra  Sgt.  Police  5-28-89 10-2-12 8-5-25  58 

Saenz, Richard Lt.  Police  3-31-75 10-8-05 8-14-25 72 

Shaw, Joseph  P.O.  Police  3-26-73 5-2-93  8-4-25  78 

Shimp, Norman P.O.  Police  11-13-67 1-2-89  8-8-25  82 

Sutton, Clyde  P.O.  Police  5-26-77 7-30-82 8-15-25 78 

Werner, Michael P.O.  Police  1-8-73  1-8-88  8-8-25  77 

Willis, Gerald  Sgt.  Police  1-8-62  1-9-97  8-26-25 86 

Ziemba, Edward P.O.  Police  4-27-70 7-15-00 8-3-25  76 

Berrelez, Justin FF  Fire  11-3-14 Died Active 8-24-25 37 

Dimaggio, Manuel SFPI  Fire  6-10-51 7-19-76 8-17-25 95 
 

September2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Aquilina, Michael P.O.  Police  3-27-78 8-20-93 9-10-25 76 

Carlson, Brianne P.O.  Police  4-25-16 9-9-25  9-18-25 32 

Cronin, William P.O.  Police  7-7-85  10-14-88 9-28-25 72 

Drake, Maggie Sgt.  Police  9-19-67 12-30-92 9-19-25 81 

Gernand, Peter P.O.  Police  11-17-69 1-8-00  9-7-25  80 

Gossard, Daniel Sgt.  Police  8-5-68  1-6-98  9-22-25 82 

Guffrey, Rudolph Lt.  Police  6-5-50  12-10-75 9-15-25 99 

Heimes, Richard P.O.  Police  10-26-70 10-26-95 9-30-25 83 

Jones, Gary  P.O.  Police  8-8-77  11-2-02 9-29-25 67 

Mlostek, Donald P.O.  Police  3-18-68 9-1-78  9-12-25 78 



Shavers, George P.O.  Police  12-14-69 1-24-04 9-14-25 82 

Simmons, Emma P.O.  Police  9-25-77 7-8-02  9-13-25 69 

Stirzinger, Gary Bt. Chief Fire  2-11-74 1-25-12 9-13-25 71 

Vorpagel, Charles FEO  Fire  9-9-57  2-25-88 9-24-25 93 

Williams, Joseph L. Jr. Capt.  Fire  12-5-77 2-29-12 9-20-25 71 
 

October2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Ball, Kenneth  P.O.  Police  6-1-71  1-8-00  10-26-25 76 

Cordle-Mills, Flora Invg.  Police  7-18-77 1-17-12 10-3-25 79 

Granger, Brenda Sgt.  Police  1-17-73 12-1-92 10-23-25 74 

Habkirk, Gary  P.O.  Police  3-10-69 7-23-94 10-3-25 79 

Harper, Carl  P.O.  Police  12-6-71 1-3-97  10-27-25 78 

Mosby-Colbert, Kim P.O.  Police  7-6-98  Died Active 10-14-25 65 

St. Onge, Roy  Sgt.  Police  10-3-55 2-3-87  10-13-25 95 

Stallworth, Darren P.O.  Police  11-20-96 11-24-15 10-10-25 57 

Stephens, John P.O.  Police  5-13-68 5-15-93 10-3-25 79 

Wilkewitz, Ralph Sgt.  Police  1-25-65 1-27-90 10-17-25 82 

Zelasko, Richard P.O.  Police  6-12-72 7-25-85 10-11-25 74 

Ziolkowski, Terrence P.O.  Police  11-17-69 7-10-95 10-22-25 76 

Delich, George FF  Fire  9-9-57  3-25-74 10-15-25 89 

Gartin, Gibran  Sgt.  Fire  8-3-87  8-3-12  10-14-25 59 

Johnson, Clifford FEO  Fire  10-7-74 7-20-95 10-20-25 80 

Johnson, Earl  FF  Fire  3-30-53 4-18-72 10-5-25 99 

Kelly, George  Bt. Chief Fire  7-6-66  1-17-02 10-25-25 81 

Matlock, Calef FF  Fire  4-24-89 7-18-98 10-8-25 69 

Michaels, Carl  FEO  Fire  2-11-74 10-17-91 10-1-25 78 
 

November 2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Hankey, Dale  P.O.  Police  10-4-71 4-12-97 11-2-25 75 

Harrah, Roger  P.O.  Police  9-18-72 1-10-98 11-5-25 79 

Hurley, Howard P.O.  Police  7-6-54  6-27-92 11-6-25 94 

Kauffman, Thomas P.O.  Police  4-27-64 7-14-89 11-23-25 86 

Kinnee, Robert P.O.  Police  3-21-66 4-1-91  11-16-25 81 

Klinefelt, Ira  P.O.  Police  8-13-62 8-11-89 11-4-25 86 

Ludlow, Donald P.O.  Police  4-3-67  4-3-92  11-28-25 81 

MacDonald, James P.O.  Police  11-1-70 7-3-98  11-20-25 77 

Moran, Dennis P.O.  Police  9-20-71 3-5-87  11-16-25 75 

Norwood, Judith Inv.  Police  8-31-87 10-31-12 11-12-25 75 

Slappy, John  P.O.  Police  7-8-68  9-3-02  11-6-25 85 

Warren, Betty  P.O.  Police  5-16-83 3-3-92  11-7-25 78 

Williams, Gregory Lt.  Police  6-28-71 1-4-02  11-13-25 79 

Billing, Jerry  Dep. Chief Fire  7-7-64  5-30-98 11-9-25 86 

Gusoff, Louis  Sr. Chief Fire  4-4-66  11-21-05 11-14-25 79 

Ross, Donald  Lt.  Fire  1-15-56 4-22-82 11-25-25 95 
 

December 2025 

Name   Rank  Dept.  Appointed Retired Death  Age 

Bajercius, Harv Arvidas P.O.  Police  12-16-68 3-11-92 12-2-25 78 

Baker, Richard Lt.  Police  8-19-68 7-10-04 12-25-25 81 

Bessinger, Gary P.O.  Police  10-18-71 8-29-86 12-7-25 86 

Brewer, Ray  Sgt.  Police  1-3-56  1-6-88  12-4-25 92 

Jackson, Robert Sgt.  Police  1-16-86 1-1-11  12-19-25 68 

Kuklock, Andrew Sgt.  Police  9-7-71  9-7-96  12-26-25 83 



Miller, Jerome  Cmdr.  Police  3-26-62 12-3-86 12-13-25 89 

Schmekel, Steven Corp.  Police  4-21-86 Died Active 12-19-25 65 

St. Clair, Maureen Invg.  Police  4-10-86 10-1-99 12-26-25 62 

Travis, Ernest  Lt.  Police  1-3-61  1-3-96  12-5-25 88 

Woodcum, Oscar P.O.  Police  4-26-02 4-23-18 12-8-25 54 

Fane, Joseph  Capt.  Fire  2-11-74 7-6-06  12-6-25 79 

Garden, William FEO  Fire  7-5-66  7-5-98  12-10-25 85 

Price, Cleveland Capt.  Fire  10-3-70 5-20-02 12-15-25 83 

  

 


